

MOGINRUBIN LLP

Daniel J. Mogin, Esq., Bar No. 95624
Jennifer M. Oliver, Esq., Bar No. 311196
Timothy Z. LaComb, Esq., Bar No. 314244
600 West Broadway, Suite 3300
San Diego, CA 92101
Tel: (619) 687-6611
Fax: (619) 687-6610
dmogin@moginrubin.com
joliver@moginrubin.com
tlacomb@moginrubin.com

SCHACK LAW GROUP

Alexander M. Schack, Esq., Bar No. 99126
Natasha N. Serino, Esq., Bar No. 284711
Shannon F. Nocon, Esq., Bar No. 316523
16870 West Bernardo Drive, Suite 400
San Diego, CA 92127
Tel: (858) 485-6535
Fax: (858) 485-0608
alexschack@schacklawgroup.com
natashaserino@schacklawgroup.com
shannonnocon@schacklawgroup.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

MELISSA ATKINSON AND KATIE
RENVALL, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON
BEHALF OF CLASSES OF SIMILARLY
SITUATED INDIVIDUALS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MINTED, INC.,

Defendant.

Case No.: 3:20-cv-03869-VC

**PLAINTIFF'S NOTICE OF MOTION
AND MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENT; MEMORANDUM OF
POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Hearing Date: May 13, 2021
Time: 2 p.m.
Judge: Hon. Vince Chhabria
Courtroom: 4-17

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT Plaintiffs Melissa Atkinson and Katie Renvall, individually and on behalf of a class of similarly situated individuals (“Plaintiffs”), move this Court to grant Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Approval of Class Action Settlement. Hearing on this motion will be held on May 13, 2021, at 2:00 p.m., via Zoom webinar before the Honorable Vince Chhabria, San Francisco Courthouse, 450 Golden Gate Avenue, Seventeenth Floor, Courtroom 4, San Francisco, California.

Plaintiffs bring this Motion pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e). Plaintiffs respectfully request that the Court preliminarily approve the parties’ Settlement Agreement and for entry of an Order that:

- Grants class certification of the following proposed settlement class under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 (b)(3):

Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE LITIGATION	2
III. THE SETTLEMENT TERMS	4
A. Summary of the Settlement	4
B. The Settlement Class	4
C. The Settlement Fund.....	5
D. Business Practice Changes	6
E. Proposed Notice Plan.....	7
F. Claim Form and Claim Process	9
G. Service Awards.....	10
H. Attorneys’ Fees, Costs, and Expenses	10
I. Release of Claims	11
IV. ARGUMENT	11
A. The Proposed Settlement Class Should be Preliminarily Certified.....	11
i. The Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(a)	11
ii. The Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3)	13
B. The Court Should Grant Preliminary Approval	14
i. The Strength of Plaintiff’s Case	15
ii. The Risk, Expense, Complexity and Likely Duration of Further Litigation.....	16

- iii. The Risk of Maintaining Class Action Status Throughout Trial 17
- iv. The Amount Offered in Settlement..... 17
- v. The Extent of Discovery Completed and the Stage of the Proceedings 20
- vi. The Experience and Views of Counsel 22
- vii. The Presence of a Government Participant 22
- viii. The Reaction of Class Members to the Proposed Settlement 22
- ix. The Proposed Settlement is Non-Collusive and the Product of Arms-Length
Negotiations 23
- C. The Court Should Approve The Proposed Notices and Authorize Dissemination..... 23
- D. The Court Should Appoint Plaintiffs’ Counsel as Settlement Class Counsel 24
- E. The Court Should Schedule a Fairness Hearing and Approve the Proposed Preliminary
Approval Order 25
- V. CONCLUSION 25

Table of Authorities

Adkins v. Facebook,
424 F.Supp.3d 686 (N.D. Cal. 2019)17

AT&T Mobility LLC v. AU Optronics Corp.,
707 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2013)14

AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion,
563 U.S. 333 (2011).....16

Betancourt v. Advantage Hum. Resourcing, Inc.,
No. 14-CV-01788-JST, 2016 WL 344532 (N.D. Cal., Jan. 28, 2016)19

Browning v. Yahoo! Inc.,
No. C04-01463 HRL, 2007 WL 4105971 (N.D. Cal., Nov. 16, 2007).....15

Churchill Vill., L.L.C. v. General Elec.,
361 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2004)15

Cotter v. Lyft, Inc.,
193 F.Supp.3d 1030 (N.D. Cal. 2016)14

Dohrman v. Intuit, Inc.,
823 Fed.App’x. 482 (9th Cir. 2020)21

Garner v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
No. CV08 1365-CW EMC, 2010 WL 1687832 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 22, 2010)23

Gunther v. Alaska Air Group, Inc.,
No. 37-2017-00037849-CU-OE-NC, 2019 WL 8402163 (Cal.Super. Sep. 4, 2019).....22

Hesse v. Sprint Corp.,
598 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2010)11

Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.,
150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)13

In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.,
No. 5:15-md-02617-LHK (N.D. Cal., April 18, 2018)..... *passim*

In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
No. 3:08-MD-01998, 2010 WL 3341200 (W.D. Ky., Aug. 23, 2010)18

In re EpiPen (Epinephrine Injection, USP) Mktg., Sales Practices & Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 17-MD-2785-DDC-TJJ, 2020 WL 2836954, at *2 (D. Kan. June 1, 2020)8

In re Google Plus Profile Litig.,
 No. 5:18-cv-06164-EJD, 2021 WL 242887 (N.D. Cal., Jan. 25, 2021)23

In re Hannaford Bros. Co. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 293 F.R.D. 21 (D. Maine 2013).....17

In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 851 F.Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012)18

In re LDK Solar Sec. Litig.,
 No. C07-05182 WHA, 2010 WL 598361 (N.D. Cal., Feb. 17, 2010).....8

In re LinkedIn User Privacy Litig.,
 309 F.R.D. 573 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....12, 18

In re Mego Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000)12, 20

In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010)11

In re Omnivision Techs., Inc.,
 559 F.Supp.2d. 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2007)22

In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litig.,
 779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015)10

In re Target Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 No. MDL 14-2522 (PAM/JJK), 2015 WL 6777384 (D. Minn., Oct. 23, 2015).....16, 18

In re The Home Depot, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 No. 1:14-MD-02583-TWT, 2016 WL 6902351 (N.D. Ga., Aug. 23, 2016)18

In re Yahoo! Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 No. 16-MD-02752-LHK, 2020 WL 4212811 (N.D. Cal., July 22, 2020)....12, 16, 18, 19

In re Yahoo Mail Litig.,
 No. 13-CV-4980-LHK, 2016 WL 4474612 (N.D. Cal., Aug. 25, 2016).....10

In re Zappos.com, Inc.,
 888 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2018)15, 16

Johnson v. Quantum Learning Network, Inc.,

No. 15-CV-05013-LHK, 2017 WL 747462 (N.D. Cal., Feb. 27, 2017).....15

Just Film, Inc. v. Buono,
847 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2017)12

Munday v. Navy Fed. Credit Union,
No. 15-cv-01629-JLS, 2016 WL 7655807 (C.D. Cal., Sept. 15, 2016).....8

Noll v. eBay, Inc.,
309 F.R.D. 593 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....24

Rodriguez v. Hayes,
591 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2010)12

Rodriguez v. W. Publ’g Corp.,
563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009)13, 17, 23

Stovall-Gusman v. W.W. Granger, Inc.,
No. 13-CV-02540-HSG, 2015 WL 3776765 (N.D. Cal. June 1, 2015).....19

Sullivan v. DB Invs, Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....14

Torrisi v. Tucson Elec. Power Co.,
8 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir. 1993)23

Vasquez v. Coast Valley Roofing, Inc.,
266 F.R.D. 482 (E.D. Cal. 2010)11, 14

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....12

Wolin v. Jaguar Land Rover N. Am., LLC,
617 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2010)14
